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AGENDA

el
j CITY OF SANTA MONICA
L ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
ity o
Santa Monica® SPECIAL MEETING
VIA TELECONFERENCE PURSUANT TO
EXECUTIVE ORDER N-29-20 ISSUED BY
GOVERNOR GAVIN NEWSOM
TUESDAY, JULY 14, 2020
MEETING BEGINS AT 10:30 AM
TUESDAY, JULY 14, 2020 https://primetime.bluejeans.com/a2m/live-event/zzcwspur
10:30 A.M. teleconference via 1-415-466-7000 (PIN: 7650065 #)
1. CALL TO ORDER:
2. INTRODUCTION:
3. PUBLIC HEARINGS: Public Input Permitted:
3-A. 9 Vicente Terrace, 19ENT-0438 (Major Modification). The applicant requests a Major

Modification to the Medium Density Residential (R3) parcel coverage and setback
development standards for a proposed rehabilitation and addition to a designated
Landmark structure - an existing two-story, single-unit dwelling. The rebuilt garage and
side balcony above would provide a 4’ side setback in lieu of the 5.76’ minimum required
side setback. The applicant also requests a 2.9% increase to the maximum allowable
parcel coverage of 50% for a total proposed parcel coverage of 52.9%. SMMC Section
9.43.030(C) allows an applicant to request a Major Modification from required setbacks
and maximum parcel coverage for a project that includes the retention and preservation
of a structure that is a City-Designated Historic Resource. [continued from March 11,
2020]. [Planner: Gina Szilak] APPLICANT: Robert Crockett. PROPERTY OWNER:
Vincent DeFilippo.

Applicant Materials Attached

ADJOURNMENT


https://primetime.bluejeans.com/a2m/live-event/zzcwspur

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING INFORMATION
The City of Santa Monica encourages public comment. Those wishing to give public comment must make that
request via email to planningcomment@smgov.net. Written information received prior to 5:30 p.m. the day before
the meeting will be distributed to the Zoning Administrator prior to the meeting and posted online. Written
information received after 5:30 p.m. July 13" will be read aloud at the meeting for a total of three minutes.

A decision on the Zoning Administrator request(s) will not be rendered during the public hearing. Following the
public hearing, the Zoning Administrator shall prepare a written decision to approve or deny the request(s). A
copy of the written determination shall be made available to all persons that submitted a request to speak form
during the public hearing or wrote a letter regarding the variance(s). Copies of determinations are also available
on the City’'s website: www.smgov.net Go to City Hall/ City Department Index/Planning and Community
Development/City Planning/Zoning Administrator/Agendas/Determinations.

All decisions of the Zoning Administrator are appealable to the Planning Commission during a fourteen (14)
calendar day appeal period following the decision date. Appeal forms are available at the City Planning Public
Counter. An appeal filing fee will be required at the time an appeal is filed. The appeal filing fee is $539.57.


mailto:planningcomment@smgov.net
http://www.smgov.net/

HARDING LARMORE KUTCHER & KOZAL, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 1250 SIXTH STREET, SUITE 200 WRITER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS

SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90401-1602
(310) 451-3669 TELEPHONE (310) 393-1007 kutcher@hlkklaw.com

FACSIMILE (310) 392-3537

July 8, 2020

VIA E-MAIL

Santa Monica Zoning Administrator
1685 Main Street, Room 212
Santa Monica, CA 90401

Re: Major Modification Application (19ENT-0438)
Applicant: Vincent DeFilippo
Address: 9 Vicente Terrace
City Landmark & Landmark Parcel Designation 18ENT-0337
Hearing Date: July 14, 2020
Our File No. 22519.001

Dear Ms. Yeo:

This letter is submitted on behalf of Vincent DeFilippo. He owns the historic home
at 9 Vicente Terrace. He proposes to remodel and rehabilitate the City Landmark
(consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards) so that he may move in the
house (originally constructed in 1912) with his wife, two young children (ages 4 and
newborn/3 months) joined by stays of his aging mother. Here is the existing landmark:

Front Rear

This letter explains why the Zoning Administrator should grant the so-called
“major” modifications for a tiny bit of relief under the Zoning Code in this R-3 Medium
Density Residential District. Ironically, all of the modifications are reductions in the legal
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non-conforming status of the existing house, not increases. This application does not
overreach. Indeed, we have prepared diagrams showing the much larger development
that would be allowed under the applicable development standards for this R-3 property
were it not for the preservation of the City Landmark.

THE REQUESTED MODIFICATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE
PURPOSE OF ALLOWING MODIFICATIONS

As confirmed by the Zoning Ordinance, the stated purpose of modifications is to
allow “minor adjustments to the dimensional requirements, design standards and other
requirements” due to “practical difficulties, integrity of design, topography, and similar
site conditions.” (See SMMC § 9.43.010.) Here, we have a substandard lot (36’ x 100’),
a sloping topography, and a designated City Landmark that is being preserved and
rehabilitated consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment
of Historic Properties. (See Chattel Conformance Review Memorandum (Nov. 25,
2019).) Consistent with the Secretary’s Standards, the new construction is occurring in
a full basement (which will have no impact on the character of the street) and at the rear
(including a replacement 2-car garage that is actually increasing the current non-
conforming side yard setback).

This is exactly the type of situation for which modifications and waivers are
available. And the requested modifications are extremely minor and well justified.
Moreover, due to the Landmark designation, the project will be subject to a Certificate of
Appropriateness review process following this Zoning Administrator decision. (See
SMMC § 9.56.140.)"

The requested modifications will actually (1) reduce the existing parcel coverage
from 53% down to 52.9%, and (2) reduce the existing west side setback of the attached
rear garage from 3’-9.6” to 4’. These are betterments as compared with the existing
conditions, not an exacerbation of existing conditions.

The modifications are needed to ensure that the replacement 2-car garage being
constructed at the rear of the property will continue to accommodate two vehicles,
thereby avoiding a parking variance application as was required and granted for the
immediately adjacent property to the east at 11 Vicente Terrace. (ZA 88-002.) (Many of

" Note, the Landmarks Commission performed a preliminary review of the project
design on February 10, 2020. Their Minutes reflect: “Discussion was held.
Commissioner Shari noted support for the project, Commissioner Brand agreed and
expressed appreciation for the lightness of the addition, the vertical siding, use of light
color, and trellis. Commissioners generally agreed with support for the direction of the
project.”
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these same neighbors opposed the parking variance that was granted by Zoning
Administrator Suzanne Frick at 11 Vicente Terrace in 1988 when that owner (i.e., Sally
Reinman, her husband Marcel Geloen, and Heidi Franke’s father) proposed a second
story addition without adding any parking.)

THE ARB PREVIOUSLY FOUND THE DIMENSIONS OF THESE
TWO MODIFICATIONS TO BE CONSISTENT WITH
NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER

The subject property at 9 Vicente Terrace was remodeled most recently in 2001.
At that time, in recommending approval of the existing conditions (i.e., with 53% parcel
coverage and a 3’-9.6” west setback), the Staff Report to the Architectural Review
Board found: “[T]he neighborhood’s character defining qualities of scale, massing and
pattern of development have been retained.” (ARB 01-061 Staff Report (Aug. 20, 2001,
Agenda Item 8.2) at pp. 4-5.) Since that time, the formerly vacant lot at 7 Vicente
Terrace has been developed with a new single family home, further increasing the
density of the neighborhood. It is inconceivable that 20 years later, a slight reduction of
parcel coverage and a slight increase in the side setback on the west would no longer
be consistent with the neighborhood’s character.

Below are photos of the neighborhood character.

3 Vicente Terrace is two doors away from the subject property. It is a three-story
red brick building that is essentially built lot-line to lot-line.

Front
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7 Vicente Terrace is immediately to the west. There is a massive hedge at the
front property line. Visible behind the top of the hedge is chain link fencing around a roof
deck. The roof deck was added in 2015. (15BLD-0991.)

=T

e

Front with visible roof deck Front with tall front hédge

The view of 7 Vicente Terrace from the alley presents as 3 stories above existing
grade:
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Immediately across the street from the subject property is Shutters Hotel, a
6-story hotel building.

Nl J R B - e 2 s D .
Vicente Street frontage Existing view down Vicente Terrace from east looking west

Immediately east of Shutters is a surface parking lot that will be redeveloped as
part of the 1828 Ocean Avenue project with an 83-unit mixed-use multi-story apartment
building that will include roof decks and balconies. (DRP 15ENT-0300.)

_ T |
e | :
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Rendering of approved 1828 Ocean Avenue project looking down Vicente
Terrace from Ocean Avenue
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Vicente Terrace elevation of approved 1828 Ocean Avenue project

Immediately across the alley behind the subject property is a three-story rear
elevation of a duplex at 12 Seaview Terrace with balconies and elevated decks.

Rear alley facing subject property Rear alley facing subject property

The proposed preservation project is not in any way out-of-scale with these
neighboring properties.
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THE LANDMARKS COMMISSION WILL PERFORM DESIGN REVIEW
OF THIS PRESERVATION PROJECT

The public correspondence does not object to the proposed modifications
themselves. Rather, the most concrete objections are to certain windows (facing east)
and the roof deck (much of which will be recessed within a “well” that will be set within
the peaked roof of this two-story building far below the 40°/3-story height limit in the R-3
District). The project’s windows and the roof deck are allowed by Code and are not the
subject of the requested modifications for: the side yard setback (for the garage at the
rear of the property) and the reinstatement of most of the existing lot coverage. Due to
the Landmark Parcel designation (18ENT-0337), design review will be performed by the
Landmarks Commission, not the ARB, and certainly not the Zoning Administrator.
(SMMC § 9.56.270(A)(1) (Preservation Incentives).) The Certificate of Appropriateness
process will be the appropriate forum to weigh any design objections.

THIS MODIFICATION APPLICATION DOES NOT MAXIMIZE THE
SIZE AND SCALE PERMITTED BY R3 ZONING

The height and massing (and associated floor area) all are well below the
maximums allowed by Code. Rather than proposing the addition of a third floor, the
project (at great expense) will remove the Landmark house from its current foundation
to enable construction of a full basement beneath the historic 2-story home. The home
will then be placed back on its new foundation in exactly the same location on the
subject lot.

In adopting the Zoning Ordinance, the City Council (and Planning Staff)
expressly found the development standards to be appropriate to “preserve and protect
the existing character and state of the City’s different residential neighborhoods and the
quality of life of City residents against potential impacts related to development” and to
‘ensure adequate light, air, privacy, and open space for each dwelling”:

9.08.010 Purpose
The purposes of the “Multi-Unit Residential” Districts are to:

A. Provide for a variety of multi-unit housing types to suit the
spectrum of individual lifestyles and space needs and ensure
continued availability of the range of housing opportunities necessary
to sustain a diverse labor force and meet the needs of all segments
of the community consistent with the General Plan.
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B. Preserve and protect the existing character and state of the City’s
different residential neighborhoods and the quality of life of City
residents against potential impacts related to development—traffic,
noise, air quality, and the encroachment of commercial activities.

C. Ensure adequate light, air, privacy, and open space for each
dwelling.

E. Ensure that the scale and design of new development and
alterations to existing structures are consistent with the scale, mass,
and character of the existing residential neighborhood and provide
respectful transitions to minimize impacts on or disruptions to
adjacent residential structures.

The overall scale of this home remodel is well within the R3 development
standards:

One unit is proposed where multiple units are allowed. Two stories are
proposed where three stories are allowed.

A height of 25’ is proposed where 40’ is allowed. A 2-car garage is proposed
consistent with the Code.

The proposed roof deck is sunk within the peaked roof of the Landmark home
at the rear.

A basement is proposed rather than a third floor.

Consistent with the Code (SMMC § 9.21.050(A)(2)(b)), a 12’ hedge is
proposed in good faith along the east side yard to screen the new windows
from the adjacent property.

This is a thoughtfully designed preservation project. Although the neighbors don’t
appear to appreciate it, the owner has not sought to exploit the R-3 maximums as
allowed by the Housing Accountability Act (Gov’t Code § 65589.5())).

Finally, objections to the project’s overall floor area are not well founded. First of
all, in multi-family districts such as the R-3 District, massing is regulated by parcel
coverage, not floor area. Here, the 2.9% of additional floor coverage equates to 107.5
sf. And the parcel coverage includes the one-story front porch of this historic house,
which contains 208 sf. Additionally, it is important to note (and frankly encourage) the
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fact that the majority of the proposed new floor area will be contained within a 1,432 sf
basement which will have no impact on the neighborhood’s visual character. And
regardless, the R-3 development standards would allow a 6,828 sf residence (without
any variances or modifications), which the Zoning Code expressly finds is a scale that
would “[p]reserve and protect the existing character and state of the City’s different
residential neighborhoods.” (SMMC § 9.08.10(B).)

PRESERVATION PROJECTS ARE OFTEN CHALLENGING

Preservation projects are time-consuming, extremely challenging to pursue and
expensive to accomplish. As the Zoning Administrator knows, preservation is a
fundamental concern of the City’s LUCE. (LUCE Ch. 2.3; see also Santa Monica
Historic Preservation Element.) As a result, LUCE Historic Preservation Policy HP1.5
states:

Support rehabilitation and restoration of historic resources
through flexible zoning policies and modifications to
development standards . . .

And LUCE Policy HP1.5 expressly lists parcel coverage and building envelope
requirements as examples of flexible zoning outcomes that should be available for
preservation projects.

| have worked on successful preservation projects that received up to 8 or 10
different variances to enable successful award-winning preservation to occur, including
over neighbor objections. By comparison, the two modification requests triggered by this
project should be granted. Proposed findings are enclosed.

Here, all of the new construction will occur at the rear of the property and will be
denoted by an inset, just as the Secretary’s Standards encourage. (See Anne E.
Grimmer, The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties (Nat’l Park Service, 2017) pp. 156 (“Recommended: Constructing a new
addition on a secondary or non-character-defining elevation”) and 157 (“Recommended:
Incorporating a simple, recessed, small-scale hyphen, or connection, to physically and
visually separate the addition from the historic building.”).)
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CONCLUSION

Based upon the above, we respectfully request that the Major Modification
requests be granted.

Very truly yours,

Y A%

Kenneth L. Kutcher

Enclosures

cc: Regina Szilak (w/ encls.)
Heidi von Tongeln (w/ encls.)
Vincent DeFilippo (w/ encls.)
Robert Crockett (w/ encls.)

Robert Chattel (w/ encls.)
FAWPDATA\22519\Cor\ZA 2020.07.08 (Major Mod).docx
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VICENTE TERRACE — SOUTH SIDE

Shutters @ Vicente & Appian Shutters along Vicente
Viceroy Hotel in background
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VICENTE PLACE ALLEY — SOUTH SIDE

Vicente Place alley (looking west)

7 Vicente (rear) 3 Vicente (rear)



VICENTE PLACE ALLEY — NORTH SIDE

12 Seaview (rear)
Directly across from subject property




Vicente Place Alley (looking east)
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Applicant: Vincent DeFilippo
Address: 9 Vicente Terrace
Application: 19ENT-0438

Proposed Findings in Support Major Modifications

All of the required findings set forth in Section 9.43.100 of the Zoning Ordinance can be
made in this case as further evidenced by the points identified under each of the

headings below:

» The requested modification is consistent with the General Plan and any
applicable area or specific plan.

The requested modifications seek minor allowances from the
requirements in the Code in order to preserve and rehabilitate a landmark
residence. The Zoning Ordinance, LUCE, and Historic Preservation
Element anticipate and actually promote flexible zoning practices and
relief for preservation projects, specifically for parcel coverage, setbacks
and building envelope.

o LUCE Policy HP1.5: “Support rehabilitation and restoration of

historic resources through flexible zoning practices and
modifications to development standards...such as...parcel
coverage and building envelope requirements.”

Zoning Ordinance §9.43.030(C): “If the application for a Major
Modification involves a project that includes the retention and
preservation of a structure or improvement that is a City-
Designated Historic Resource, the Director may grant relief
from...required setbacks, maximum parcel coverage and
building envelope requirements.”

Historic Preservation Element Objective 1.11: “Promote historic
preservation as sustainable development and promote
sustainable reuse of historic properties.”

Historic Preservation Element Policy 4.1.3: “Allow for
appropriate additions to and adaptive reuse of historic
resources.”

» The project as modified meets the intent and purpose of the applicable
zone districts.

The proposed project is the rehabilitation and restoration of a single-family
home which is in line with the intent and purpose of the district within
which is it located. The proposed project is located in the R3 Medium



Density Residential District which “is intended to provide areas for a
variety of multi-unit housing types with at least 1,500 square feet of parcel
area per unit” and includes, among other housing models, single-unit
housing. (SMMC § 9. 08.010.) The project site contains 3,593 sf of parcel
area for this single family home.

» The requested modifications will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or general welfare of persons residing or working on the site or result in
a change in land use or density that would be inconsistent with the
requirements of this Ordinance.

e The proposed project is a rehabilitation and restoration of a single-family
residence. Neither the land use nor the density will be changing. At 25’ in
height and two stories, the project will remain well within the 40’/3-story
height limit for the district. Rather than propose a third story, the applicant
(at great expense) will temporarily elevate the landmark house so that a
full basement can be constructed beneath the house, which currently has
a “California basement.” The landmark house will then be restored to a
new foundation in the same location and at same height as it has existed
since 1912. Thus, the vast maijority of the added floor area will be located
underground and will have no impact whatsoever on the neighborhood.
The other “new” construction is the replacement of the non-original
attached garage and non-original extension of the house that was built in
the rear after receiving ARB approval in 2001. The 2001 setback on the
west at the location of the garage will be increased, not decreased. And
the parcel coverage will be reduced, not increased, compared with the
2001 addition that is being replaced. The now City-Designated Landmark
will be rehabilitated consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation. All of these changes are an improvement
over the existing conditions, and this landmark house will continue to be
an asset to the eclectic mix of architecture in the neighborhood.

» The requested modification is justified by site conditions, location of
existing improvements, and retention of historic features.

e After having been extensively remodeled by a prior owner in 2001, the
existing single family residence was designated as a City Landmark on
September 9, 2019 when representatives of the Santa Monica
Conservancy nominated it. The historic residence is a legal
nonconforming structure due to various aspects of the house, including
the parcel coverage (currently 53%) and side yard setback on the west
(currently 3’-9.67).

e Additionally, the Iot is an extremely narrow 36’ lot, and is only 100’ deep.
Also, the site slopes.



e The historic house will be retained, preserved and rehabilitated consistent
with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards. To do so, a full basement
will be constructed beneath the house, and the house will receive a new
foundation in the same location on the lot and at the same height. So the
position of the house will not change as a result of the remodeling.

e With respect to character-defining features, the proposed rehabilitation will
include the reversal of the non-original porch enclosure and changes to
the front door on the front elevation, as well as the retention of the existing
“bay” window located on the east side of the residence. Various non-
original windows that were replaced in the 2001 remodel will be replaced
with historically accurate materials. The former chimney will be
reconstructed.

e Given all of the aforementioned factors, the property owner is limited in the
work that can be done on the residence and has made every effort to
preserve the historic features and improve site conditions while still
remodeling the home for the needs of his family. Although the owner did
not support the designation, he did not oppose it out of deference to the
preservation community. He simply wishes to receive some minimal
reciprocity given the designation. None of the other homes in this potential
historic district have been nominated (by their owners or others) or
designated, nor have the property owners ever shown any initiative to
nominate the potential historic district. Indeed, several neighbors opposed
the designation of this house at 9 Vicente Terrace.

> The proposed design meets the Design Objectives of the Santa Monica
Design Guidelines.

e Given the Landmark Designation, the house’s remodeling is governed by
the Certificate of Appropriateness process and the Secretary of the
Interior’'s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. (SMMC
§ 9.56.140.) On February 10, 2020, the Landmarks Commission
performed a preliminary review of the project design and “generally
agreed with support for the direction of the project.” See Landmarks
Commission Minutes (Feb. 10, 2020) at p. 13. The Commission’s
licensed architect expressed specific support for a number of the design
elements: “Commissioner Brand agreed and expressed appreciation for
the lightness of the addition, the vertical siding, use of light color, and
trellis.” (1d.)

» The modifications will not significantly affect the properties in the
immediate neighborhood or be incompatible with the neighborhood
character.



The subject property is a designated City Landmark in a potential historic
district. The proposed project involves remodeling the Landmark
consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation.

The proposed modifications are to be located at the rear of this Landmark
Parcel. The existing garage at the rear of the property already encroaches
into west side yard. The replacement garage will encroach less, resulting
in a 4’ side yard setback on this 36’ narrow lot. The 4’ side yard setback
doesn’t occur until 59’ deep into this 100’ deep lot. It will not be noticeable
from the street.

As to the parcel coverage, the existing parcel coverage is 53%. The
proposed parcel coverage will be 52.9%. There is essentially no change in
parcel coverage, and actually a slight reduction. There will be no
noticeable impact to the neighborhood. In 2001 the Architectural Review
Board already determined that the 53% lot coverage was appropriate for
the neighborhood. (ARB 01-061.)

A theoretical project consistent with the R3 development standards (if
there were no landmark designation) would be much greater in size and
scale than the proposed project. Using the R3 development standards--
were it not for the landmark designation--a 6,828 SF residence could be
constructed on the property without needing any allowances. The
proposed project will only be 4,405 SF, almost 2,500 SF less than what
the Code allows by right consistent with the Housing Accountability Act
(Gov’'t Code Section 65589.5(j)); and the statement of purpose in Chapter
9.08 of the Zoning Code finds that the R-3 standards are appropriate.
(See SMMC § 9.08.010(A)-(C) & (E).)

The size and scale of properties on this street and in this neighborhood
vary greatly. Directly across the street is the six-story Shutters Hotel. Two
lots to the west is a 3-story building at 3 Vicente Terrace. Directly across
the rear alley is a 3-story rear elevation.

The proposed project conforms to the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties.

Preservation architect Robert Chattel was retained to collaborate with the
project architect and, following the designation, the proposed project plans
were revised to conform with the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards
(“Secretary’s Standards”) for Rehabilitation, as confirmed by the
conformance review report from Chattel dated November 25, 2019.

The proposed project conforms to the allowable land uses permitted in
the applicable Zoning District.



e The proposed project is the rehabilitation and restoration of a single-family
home. The proposed project is located in the R3 Medium Density
Residential district which “is intended to provide areas for a variety of
multi-unit housing types with at least 1,500 square feet of parcel area per
unit” and includes, among other housing models, single-unit housing.
(SMMC § 9. 08.010 (emphasis added).) The project is a remodel of an
existing single family home and will reconstruct a 2-car garage at the rear
of the property, connected by an inset (“hyphen”).

» The proposed project does not exceed the maximum unit density
permitted in the LUCE or the existing unit density of the City-Designated
Historic Resource, whichever is greater.

e The Historic Resource Inventory confirms the existing unit density as
being a single-family home, and the LUCE allows a maximum allowable
density up to 35 units per net residential acre. (LUCE, pg. 2.1-31.) The
subject property contains 3,593 square feet. The Code would allow three
units. The proposed project is not changing the unit density and is
retaining the 1912 house as a single family residence.

» The proposed project does not exceed the maximum number of stories
permitted in the LUCE for the applicable land use classification if any.

e The subject property is located in the Medium Density Housing
classification of the LUCE. The LUCE allows height up to 40 feet. (LUCE,
pg. 2.1-31.) The proposed project has a maximum height of 25 feet, which
is well under the LUCE’s maximum allowable height of 40 feet.

» Covered porches and stairs, if any, of a City-Designated Historic
Resource may project a maximum 12 feet into the required front setback
area or maintain their current projection if greater than 12 feet provided
that the building fagcade complies with the front setback requirement in
the applicable Zoning District.

e The existing front porch is setback 14’-1” from the front property line and
no change is proposed to that front setback. Because the front porch is a
historic feature, no modification is required to retain it. (See SMMC
§ 9.27.030(C).)

» The provision of private open space has not been modified other than
the requirement that private open space be adjacent to and accessible
from, and at the same approximate elevation, as the primary space of
the dwelling unit. Complies.

» The applicant agrees to record a deed-restriction prior to issuance of

building permit for the project establishing that the City-Designated
Historic Resource will be maintained for the life of the project.
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Parcel Coverage
Lot Dimensions:
Lot Area:

Maximum Parcel Coverage (First Floor):

Maximum Parcel Coverage (Second Floor):

Maximum Parcel Coverage (Third Floor):

Setbacks

Required
Front -
West Side -
East Side -
Rear / Alley -

Existing
Front -
West Side -
East Side -
Rear / Alley -

Theoretical
Front -
West Side -

East Side -
Rear / Alley -

Allowed Projections

Exterior stairs leading to upper
floors above rear yard:

Chimney projection in setback
floors above rear yard:

Front and side porches not covered by
roof / canopy:

Second floor rear balcony:

Third floor rear balcony:

Cantilevered bay window on both sides:

Fences, Walls and Hedges Height:
Within front setback

36'-0" x 100'-0"

3,593 SF

Allowed -

Allowed -

Allowed -

Allowed -
Existing -

(50%) 3,593 / 2 = 1,797 SF

Existing - (53.0%)
Theoretical - (50.0%)

1,907 SF
1,797 SF

90% of first floor (1,797 SF) = 1,617

Existing - (92.0%) 1,488 SF
Theoretical - (90.0%) 1,617 SF

90% of first floor (1,797 SF) = 1,617

Existing - n/a
Theoretical - (90.0%) 1,617 SF

20'-0"

6'

6'

15'-0" from centerline of alley

14'-1"

4'-0"

3'-9"

15'-0" from centerline of alley

20'-0"

6'-0"

6'-0"

15'-0" from centerline of alley

4I
None

Theoretical - 4'

Allowed -
Existing -

1 l_6ll
1 |_6"

Theoretical - 1'-6"

Allowed - Front: 6' / Interior side: No limit
Existing - N/A
Theoretical - 6' (front)
Allowed - 4'
Existing - 6'-11 3/4"
Theoretical - 4'
Allowed - 4'
Existing - N/A
Theoretical - 4'
Allowed - 1'-6"
Existing - 2'-1"
Theoretical - 1'-6"
Allowed - 3'-6"
Existing - 3'-6"

Theoretical - 3'-6"

Fences, Walls and Hedges Height:
At side and rear yards

Crockett Architects

373 South Doheny Drive, Suite A
Beverly Hills, California 90211
310.859.0818

Allowed Walls - 8'-0" / Hedges - 12'-0"
Existing Walls - 8'-0"
Theoretical Walls - 8'-0" / Hedges - 12'-0"

Vicente Terr

- Theoretical Tier 2 Proj

Theoretical Project Information and Summaries

Project Name:
Address:

Legal Description:

APN:

Owner:
Construction Type:
Zoning:

Theoretical Project Description:

Height

Number of Stories:

Building Height:

Allowed Height Projections

Chimney Height Projection:

Rooftop Trellises, Sunshade
and Landscape Height
Projection:

Rooftop Stairwell Height
Projection:

Rooftop Mechanical Enclosure
Height Projection:

Allowable Projections Rooftop:

Parking

Automobile Parking:

Theoretical Tier 2 Project
Maximum Allowable Project on Lot

9 Vicente Terrace
Santa Monica, CA 90401

Lot 25
Tract 1111
Map Book 17, Pages 154 / 155

4290-020-024

Vincente DeFilippo trustee
V-NS

R3

The theoretical project assumes a vacant lot available for
development. The theoretical project is a single-family home fully
consistent with Tier 2 development standards. This theoretical
project is protected by the Housing Accountability Act due to full

compliance with all objective development standards.

Allowed - 3 Stories
Existing - 2 Stories + Partial Basement
Theoretical - 3 Stories + Basement

Allowed - 40'-0"
Existing - 24'-10" (existing ridge - measured from ANG)
Theoretical - 40'-0"

Allowed - 5'
Existing - 3'-6"
Theoretical - 5'

Allowed - 10"
Existing - None
Theoretical - 10’

Allowed - 14' above the roof-line
Existing - None
Theoretical - 14'

Allowed - 12' above the roof-line
Existing - None
Theoretical - 12

Allowed - Max. 25% coverage
Existing - None
Theoretical - 25%

Required - 2
Existing - 2
Theoretical - 2

Project Team

Project Architect:

Legal Counsel:

Surveyor:

Area Calculations

First Floor (House):
First Floor (Garage):

First Floor:
Second Floor:
Third Floor:

Floor Area (Massing Only):

Roof Deck:*
Basement:**

Usable Improved SF:

Zoning Code.

Crockett Architects

373 South Doheny Drive, Suite A
Beverly Hills, CA 90211

310.859.0818
Robert Crockett

Harding Larmore Kutcher & Kozal, LLP

1250 Sixth Street, Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90401

310.451.3669
Ken Kutcher

M&M&Co.

26074 Avenue Hall, Suite 12

Valencia, CA 91355
818.891.9115
Greg Amoroso

Proposed Project

1,375 SF
423 SF

1,798 SF
1,175 SF
0 SF
2,973 SF
565 SF*
1,432 SF**

4,970 SF

Sheet Index

01 Project Information

02 First Level Proposed Plan
03 Second Level Proposed Plan
04 Third Level Proposed Plan
05 Roof Proposed Plan

06 Basement Proposed Plan

07 Proposed Short Section

08 Proposed Short Section

09 Proposed Long Section

Theoretical Project

1,347 SF
450 SF

1,797 SF
1,617 SF
1,617 SF
5,031 SF
1,075 SF*
1,797 SF**

7,903 SF

Not relevant to massing, and outdoor areas are excluded when determining floor area per

** Not relevant to massing, and generally excluded when determining floor area per Zoning Code
(except as to parking for nonresidential projects).
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Wendy Radwan

From: Regina Szilak

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2020 2:53 PM

To: Wendy Radwan

Subject: FW: 19ENT-0438 (major modifications)
Attachments: 7 Vicente MLS Listing Photos.pdf
Wendy,

Please add to the correspondence for 9 Vicente Terrace.
ISD will attempt to access the Apple computer access issues.
Thanks, Gina

From: Kenneth Kutcher <kutcher@hlkklaw.com>
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2020 2:49 PM

To: Regina Szilak <Regina.Szilak@SMGOV.NET>
Subject: 19ENT-0438 (major modifications)

EXTERNAL

Gina,

The property immediately west of 9 Vicente was just listed for sale. Attached are images from the MLS listing. They
show a series of roof decks, balconies and patios, floor-to-ceiling windows, exterior stairs, and floor plans.

The fact that this seller was one of the neighbors (together with his contractor) that objected to my client’s
modifications last time is pretty amazing.

| plan on referencing these tomorrow. | also plan on making sure these are part of the administrative record.

Ken

Kenneth L. Kutcher | Attorney at Law
1250 Sixth Street, Suite 200 | Santa Monica, CA 90401
0:(310) 451-3669 | kutcher@hlkklaw.com

HARDING LARMORE KUTCHER & KOZAL, LLP




7 VICENTE TERRACE (immediately west of 9 Vicente)

Roof deck and balcony

| [|eesssmEsEEs hs




7 VICENTE TERRACE (immediately west of 9 Vicente)

Floor plans

GROSS INTERNAL AREA
FLOOR 1: 418 5q ft, FLOOR 2! 1230 sqft
FLOOR 3: 1. UDED AREAS:
PORCH: §. E: 421 sa ft

: THE
BALCONY: 933q ft -
TOTAL: 2753 49 ft
oM




7 VICENTE TERRACE (immediately west of 9 Vicente)

Numerous floor-to-ceiling windows




7 VICENTE TERRACE (immediately west of 9 Vicente)
Exterior stairs to roof decks
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FLOOR 1: 418 sq ft, FLOOR 2: 1230 sq ft
FLOOR 3t 1105 2q ft, EXCLUDED AREAS:
PORCH: 53 sq ft, GARAGE: 421 saft THE
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TOTAL: 2753 2q fe
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Wendy Radwan

From: Kenneth Kutcher <kutcher@hlkklaw.com>
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2020 4:21 PM

To: Regina Szilak

Cc: Heidi von Tongeln; Wendy Radwan
Subject: 9 Vicente Terrace request for admin notice
Attachments: Request for Administrative Notice.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged
Categories: Public Correspondence

EXTERNAL
Gina,

On behalf of the applicant/property owner, attached is a request for administrative notice relating to tomorrow’s Zoning
Administrator hearing regarding the major modification application for 9 Vicente Terrace (19ENT-0438).

Normally | would file printed copies of these document, but because this will be a “virtual” hearing, the documents we
are submitting may be accessed here: E:Documentarv Evidence Submitted for Administrative Notice

Please let me know if you have any difficulties accessing the documents.

Thank you.

Ken

Kenneth L. Kutcher | Attorney at Law
1250 Sixth Street, Suite 200 | Santa Monica, CA 90401
0:(310) 451-3669 | kutcher@hlkklaw.com

HARDING LARMORE KUTCHER & KOZAL, LLP




HARDING LARMORE KUTCHER & KOZAL, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 1250 SIXTH STREET, SUITE 200 WRITER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS
SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90401-1602
(310) 451-3669 TELEPHONE (3109 393-1007 kutcher@hlkklaw.com
FACSIMILE (310) 392-3537

July 13, 2020

VIA EMAIL

Santa Monica Zoning Administrator
1685 Main Street, Room 212
Santa Monica, CA 90401

Re: Applicant’'s Request for Administrative Notice
Agenda ltem No. 3-A
Zoning Administrator’s approval of Major Modifications (19ENT-0438)
Property address: 9 Vicente Terrace
Applicant/Our client: Vincent DeFilippo
Our File No. 22519.001

Dear Ms. Yeo:

This letter is submitted on behalf of our client Vincent DeFilippo, who owns the
property located at 9 Vicente Terrace (the “Property”). On November 26, 2019,
Mr. DeFilippo filed applications for Major Modifications (19ENT-0438) in order to
(1) allow a parcel coverage of 52.9%, which is a reduction in the existing parcel
coverage, and (2) allow a west side yard setback of 4’, which is a reduction of the
existing encroachment on the west side. On March 11, 2020, these applications were
presented to the Zoning Administrator. Following presentations and testimony, that
hearing was continued to allow for the gathering and submission of additional evidence.
The Major Modification application is re-agendized for the Zoning Administrator hearing
on July 14, 2020.

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 11515 and any comparable
provisions or practices of the Santa Monica Municipal Code, the applicant requests that
the Zoning Administrator take administrative notice of documents submitted
concurrently herewith in connection with these proceedings.

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT FOR PURPOSES
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING RECORD

1. Application for Major Modifications, 19ENT-0438 and 19ENT-0439 filed on
November 26, 2020: Requesting these modifications almost eight months ago.
(On file.)



HARDING LARMORE KUTCHER & KOZAL, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Santa Monica Zoning Administrator
July 13, 2020
Page 2

2. Project Description: Describing the proposed historic preservation remodeling
project as well as the narrow scope of the two proposed Modifications and a
summary of the initial neighbor outreach. The description also includes a
discussion of the background leading up to the Landmark designation. (Copy
attached.)

3. Project Plans: Showing the pre 2001 remodel, post 2001 remodel (i.e., existing)
and proposed remodel. (On file, dated June 30, 2020.)

4. Landmark Designation Application 18ENT-0337: Filed on November 1, 2018 by
former Landmarks Commissioner Ruthann Lehrer on behalf of the Santa Monica
Conservancy. (Copy attached.)

5. Landmarks Commission Findings and Determination: Designating the house
as a City Landmark and the parcel as a Landmark Parcel. (Copy attached.)

6. Chattel, Inc.’s Conformance Review Memorandum: Prepared by preservation
architect Robert Chattel following intensive collaboration with project architect
Robert Crockett. This report thoroughly documents that the proposed project is
consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of
Historic Properties. This expert conclusion is not in dispute. (On file, dated
February 5, 2020.)

7. Landmarks Commission Minutes, February 10, 2020, Agenda Item 11-A:
Confirming that the Landmarks Commission discussed the project at a
preliminary hearing in February 2020. As indicated on page 13 of the Minutes,
multiple Commissioners, and the Commission as a whole, “noted support of the
project” and “support for the direction of the project.” In particular, Commissioner
Brand (the Commission’s licensed architect) “appreciated the lightness of the
addition, the vertical siding, use of light color, and trellis.” (Copy attached.)

8. Santa Monica Conservancy letter of support: The Santa Monica Conservancy
has submitted a letter supporting the requested modifications. (Copy attached.)

9. Massing Diagrams of a Theoretical Zoning Ordinance Code Compliant
Development: lllustrating the much larger development that would be allowed
under the applicable development standards for this R-3 property were it not for
the preservation of the City Landmark. (Copy attached.) The proposed project
does not attempt to maximize development of the lot. Most of the added floor
area will be located in an expanded basement, so it does not constitute new
parcel coverage.
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10.Photographs of neighboring buildings: Documenting the surroundings,

11.

including many larger buildings. (Copies attached.)

Images from MLS listing for sale of 7 Vicente Terrace: The neighboring
house immediately to the west has just been listed for sale. The listing shows the
three floors with two roof decks on the top of the third floor and mechanical
penthouse. The listing also shows multiple instances of floor-to-ceiling windows.
The listing also shows exterior stairs up to the roof decks. (Copies attached.) It is
hard to believe that the owner of this house (and his contractor) has objected to
the proposed modifications at the subject property.

12.City Council Statement of Official Action for 1828 Ocean Avenue, DRP

15ENT-0300, Waiver 18ENT-0227, Major Mod. 18ENT-0226: Approval of an
83-unit mixed-use multi-story apartment building fronting on Vicente Terrace,
Ocean Avenue and Pico Boulevard. That project was approved with roof decks
and balconies and includes a major modification and a waiver. Over the
objections of many of these same neighbors, the DRP approval found: “The
physical location, size, [and] massing... are both compatible and relate
harmoniously to the surrounding site and neighborhood”. (Finding (A), pp. 3-4.)
(Copy attached.)

13.S.0.A.R. Appeal 18ENT-0391 filed December 19, 2018: Many of these same

neighbors objected to the massing, height and scale of the approved project at
1828 Ocean Avenue. (Copy attached.)

14. Architectural Review Board Staff Report dated August 20, 2001 for Agenda

Item 8.2, ARB 01-061: Stating that as to the 2001 remodeling plans for this
house at 9 Vicente--while the remodeling would result in 53% parcel coverage
and a 3’-9.6” west side yard setback: “the neighborhood’s character defining
qualities of scale, massing and pattern of development have been retained.”
(pp- 3-4.) (Copy attached.)

15.Jan Ostashay/PCR’s SOl Conformance Report #1 dated June 27, 2001: Jan

Ostashay (when she was with PCR Services) evaluated the 2001 remodeling
plans pursuant to CEQA and recommended various changes for the plans to
conform with the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards. (A copy of Ostashay’s first
report is attached.)

16.Jan Ostashay/PCR’s SOl Conformance Report #2 dated August 8, 2001:

Ostashay again reviewed the remodeling plans after they were revised to
address her first report. Ostashay remained concerned about two of the
replacement windows. (A copy of Ostashay’s second report is attached.)
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17.2001 remodeling plans dated March 18, 2001, as submitted for ARB

approval 01-061: lllustrating the massing profiles of buildings in 2001, which
included a vacant lot next door to the west. The height of the remodeling now
proposed is no taller (25’) than was constructed in 2002 (24’-10”). Many of the
windows that were extensively changed out in 2001 will be reinstated in a more
historically appropriate treatment in the portion of the historic home visible from
the street, with greater liberties confined to the rear as per the Secretary of the
Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation. (Copy attached.)

18.Construction photographs from 2002 remodel: Documenting various aspects

of the construction activity from the previous 2002 remodel, which was extensive.
(Copy attached.)

19.Seller’s Real Estate Disclosure Statement dated October 3, 2017: Showing

that the property’s long-standing listing on the City’s Historic Resources Inventory
was not disclosed to the applicant by the seller or brokers at the time of the
property’s sale to the applicant. (Page 4.) (Copy attached.)

20.City of Santa Monica Report of Residential Building Record 18RB-0255

21

issued on April 27, 2018,: Indicating that in connection with the applicant’s
purchase of the property in 2018 the City wrongly represented the property as
not being a potentially historic structure. (Copy attached.)

.Variance Application, Statement of Official Action, and Comment Letters

for 1988 Zoning Administrator Parking Variance ZA 88-002 at 11 Vicente
Terrace: A parking variance was approved by the Zoning Administrator in 1988
for the immediately adjacent property (on the east) at 11 Vicente Terrace That
variance was triggered by a second story addition and was opposed by multiple
neighbors. The second floor addition failed to comply with the 1988 Zoning Code
in that the proposed parking was deficient. Therefore, a variance was needed
(and was granted) for 11 and 11 % Vicente. (Copies attached.) The applicants for
that variance (i.e., Sally Reinman and her husband Marcel Geloen, together with
Heide Franke’s father Edmund Stollenwerk) now object to the requested
Modifications even though they received a variance for their 1988 addition right
next door.
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CONCLUSION

On behalf of the applicant, | request that the Zoning Administrator take
administrative notice of the accompanying documents and that they be included in the
administrative record of these proceedings.

Very truly yours,

& A4

Kenneth L. Kutcher

Enclosures

cc: Gina Szilak (w/ encls.)
Heidi von Tongeln (w/ encls.)
Vincent DeFilippo (w/ encls.)

F\WPDATA\22519\Cor\ZA 2020.07.13 (Req. Administrative Notice).docx



Applicant: Vincent DeFilippo

Address: 9 Vicente Terrace

Application: 18ENT-0337;
19ENT-0438

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This is a preservation and rehabilitation of a house that was originally constructed in
1912 and last September was designated as a City Landmark at the request of the
Santa Monica Conservancy. (18ENT-0337.)

BACKGROUND

The applicant purchased this property in 2018. At the time of the purchase he was
unaware that the property was on the City’s Historic Resources Inventory (“HRI”).
Notwithstanding Municipal Code Section 9.33.020, the seller and real estate agents
failed to disclose the HRI listing to the current owner. The City of Santa Monica’s Report
of Residential Building Record (Number 18RB-0255) dated April 26, 2018, also failed to
disclose the HRI listing: “Historic Structure: No.”

The applicant purchased this home for his family’s residence. He wants to remodel the
beach-adjacent home to better suit his family, including an improved floor plan, better
indoor access to sunlight, expanding the partial basement for a downstairs gym, and
creating outdoor enjoyment opportunities such as a front porch and a roof deck.

After he filed a demolition permit application (18BLD-7337) due to the scope of the
proposed remodeling, he was visited by a member of the Santa Monica Conservancy
who informed him of the HRI listing. The Conservancy proceeded to nominate the
house as a City Landmark. Based on assurances that the designation would not
prevent his ability to remodel this home for his family, Mr. DeFilippo did not oppose the
designation but needed to revise his plans to conform with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards (“Secretary’s Standards”) for Rehabilitation. He retained preservation
consultants Chattel, Inc. to collaborate with his architect.

On September 9, 2019, the Landmarks Commission narrowly voted to designate the
house as a City Landmark on 4 to 3 vote. A copy of the Landmarks Commission’s
Findings and Determination is attached. Mr. DeFilippo did not appeal that decision,
preferring to move forward with the remodeling plans without further delay.

On March 11, 2020, the below discussed Major Modification requests were presented to
the Zoning Administrator who continued the hearing and requested additional
information.
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PROPOSED PROJECT

This remodeling project involves the preservation and rehabilitation of the existing two-
story City-designated beach cottage originally built in 1912 and previously remodeled in
2001. The current project is now in conformance with the Secretary’s Standards, as
described in the attached report prepared by Chattel.

The project will consist of the removal of 204 square feet of floor area (including
opening up the previously enclosed front porch) and the addition of 1,365 square feet
(nearly all of which occurs in the expanded basement) for a net floor area increase of
1,161 square feet (mostly in the basement). The rehabilitation will include the reversal of
the non-original porch enclosure and changes to the front door on the front elevation.
The existing California basement will be expanded to a full basement, and alterations
will be made to the secondary elevations along the side yards (beyond the return from
the front fagade), including adding substantially more glazing to offer more light into the
dwelling. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance Section 9.21.050(A)(2)(b), a 12’ tall hedge
will be planted along the east side property line to protect the privacy of the neighbor to
the east from the new windows. The existing rear addition that was added in 2001 will
be reduced by thinning the presence in the side yards. A roof deck, tucked into a
depressed well on the rear quarter of the Landmark cottage, will be added. The project
will continue to provide an attached 2-car garage along the alley.

The interior was entirely remodeled in 2001, is not part of the landmark designation, and
will again be remodeled.

ZONING

The project is located in the R3 — Medium Density Residential zoning district. The site
is located on a narrow 36' X 100' lot, with Pacific Terrace to the north, Ocean Avenue to
the east, Vicente Terrace to the south, and Appian Way to the west.

To establish the full basement, the house will be lifted from its foundation and staged on
blocks above the property while the basement is constructed. Although various aspects
of the existing building do not conform with current zoning standards, the Landmark
house will then be set back down in a new foundation in the same location as currently
exists. As a result, modifications are only required for: (1) 52.9% parcel coverage (a
reduction by 3 sf below existing conditions) and (2) a 4’ side yard setback at the rear for
the replacement 2-car garage on the west.

Zoning Ordinance Chapter 9.43 allows projects that preserve a City-designated Historic
Resource to seek modifications of maximum building height, maximum number of
stories, required setbacks, maximum parcel coverage and building envelope
requirements, permitted building height projections, permitted projections in required
yard areas, access to private open space, landscaping, and unexcavated yards. See
Zoning Ordinance § 9.43.100(G). This project does not seek Modifications as to building
height, maximum number of stories, building height projections, private open space,
landscaping or unexcavated yards.

Project Description Page | 1b



REQUESTED MODIFICATIONS
Major modifications.

Retain nonconforming parcel coverage. A Major Modification is requested in order to
allow a parcel coverage of 52.9%, which will require a 2.9% allowance over the R3
zone’s 50% requirement. The existing condition is currently 53% (1,907 sf); the
proposed lot coverage (1,904 sf) will actually decrease lot coverage by 3 sf below
existing conditions.

Replace the existing nonconforming west side yard setback at rear garage. A Major
Modification is also requested to allow a west side yard setback of 4’, which will allow
the replacement 2-car garage to be constructed at the rear (more than 59 feet from the
front property line). This side yard encroachment occurs only towards the rear of the
property. The replacement garage would actually increase the west setback in
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